

20-3324-ag

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

████████████████████,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

MERRICK B. GARLAND, United States Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE BOARD OF  
IMMIGRATION APPEALS A NO. A 039-751-184

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION  
AND ENFORCEMENT CENTER, DISABILITY RIGHTS  
ADVOCATES, IMMIGRANT DEFENDERS LAW CENTER,  
AND PANGEA LEGAL SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

ALLEN BURTON  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
Seven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 326-2000

– and –

MARTHA F. HUTTON  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	5
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The United States’ Immigration System Has Long Discriminated Against Individuals with Disabilities. ....	7
B. Noncitizens with Disabilities Are Entitled to Full and Fair Participation in Immigration Proceedings.....	8
1. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act Prohibits Federally Funded Agencies from Discriminating Against Individuals with Disabilities. ....	8
2. Section 504 Complements Noncitizens’ Rights Under the Fifth Amendment, the Immigration & Nationality Act, and Implementing Regulations. ....	10
C. To Comply with Section 504, Immigration Judges Must Conduct Independent and Comprehensive Investigations into Respondents’ Disabilities and Accommodation Needs. ....	12
D. To Comply with Section 504, Immigration Courts Must Affirmatively Consider and Provide a Range of Reasonable Accommodations, Including Termination of Proceedings. ....	14
1. Immigration Courts’ Obligations Under Section 504 Extend Far Beyond the Requirements Listed in <i>Matter of M-A-M-</i> . ....	14
2. Termination is the Only Adequate Safeguard or Accommodation in Some Cases. ....	18
3. Immigration Courts Have the Authority to Terminate Proceedings. ....	20
4. Reasonable Accommodations Do Not Fundamentally Alter or Impose an Undue Hardship on Immigration Court Proceedings.....	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	8, 9
<i>Augustin v. Sava</i> , 735 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Blatch ex rel. Clay v. Hernandez</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Bowen v. American Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	15
<i>Calderon-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 878 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	7
<i>Diop v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 70 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8, 9, 22
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975) .....	18
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Fraihat v. ICE</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 709 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	7, 10, 12, 21
<i>Franco-Gonzales v. Holder</i> 2010 WL 11643590 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2010) .....	19
<i>Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder</i> , 2013 WL 3674492 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2013).....	6, 10, 16, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder</i> , 2014 WL 5475097 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2014) .....	12
<i>Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	16
<i>Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	16
<i>Heilweil v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 32 F.3d 718 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9, 22, 23, 24
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) .....	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	15
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Guinta</i> , 2011 WL 3480959 (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2011).....	19
<i>Matter of J-R-R-A</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 609 (BIA 2015).....	5
<i>Matter of J-S-S-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 679 (BIA 2015).....	17
<i>Matter of M-A-M-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 474 (BIA 2011).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Matter of M-J-K-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 773 (BIA 2016).....	17, 20
<i>Matter of S-O-G- &amp; F-D-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 462 (AG 2018).....	21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mejia v. Sessions</i> , 868 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 961 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>People First of Alabama v. Merrill</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020) .....	21
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	9
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Antonia</i> , 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Updike v. Multnomah County</i> , 870 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Velasco Lopez v. Decker</i> , 978 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 39.130 .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	8, 9
29 U.S.C. §§ 701–796l .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1) .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(b) .....	20
8 C.F.R. § 103.8(c)(2)(ii) .....	11
8 C.F.R. § 1239.2 .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(c).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 1240.4 .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(3).....	10, 11, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B) .....	10, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ACLU, Human Rights Watch, and National Immigrant Justice Center, <i>Research Report, Justice-Free Zones, U.S. Immigration Detention Under the Trump Administration</i> (2020) .....	19
Dr. Douglas Baynton, <i>Disability and the Justification of Inequality in American History</i> (2001).....	7
Sarah Sherman-Stokes, <i>Sufficiently Safeguarded?: Competency Evaluations of Mentally Ill Respondents in Removal Proceedings</i> , 67 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1023 (May 2016).....	23
United States House of Representatives, Committee on Homeland Security, Majority Staff Report, <i>ICE Detention Facilities, Failing to Meet Basic Standards of Care</i> (Sept. 21, 2020) .....	18
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
